Minnesota law.
### TABLE 5

SPECIAL LAWS RELATING TO GOVERNMENTAL UNITS ENACTED AT THE REGULAR AND EXTRA SESSIONS, 1961.

(This table includes dates of local approval and dates of filing of such local approval with the Secretary of State, as required by Laws 1959, Chapter 368, through July 14, 1961. When a special law requires the approval of more than one governmental unit, the approval date and the filing date of each approval filed is found under the name of the approving unit.)

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
AITKIN COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	156		
Road equipment; acquisition by pur-			
chase agreements	328	6/ 6/61	6/ 9/61
chase agreements		0, 0,01	0, 0,01
Dumping grounds; licensing and regu-			
lation of	74	3/27/61	4 /21 /61
ANOKA, CITY OF		-, -,, 52	1/ 41/ 01
Courts, district; permanent chambers	61*		
ANOKA COUNTY			
Courts			
Fees of clerks of district court	632		
Terms of district court			
Parks, establishment and maintenance		6/ 5/61	6/ 9/61
Purchasing agent, office established	627	5/ 1/61	5/ 4/61
Salaries fees officers	366	5/ 1/61	5/ 4/61
Salaries, fees, officersARDEN HILLS, VILLAGE OF		-, -, <del>-, -,</del>	0, 2,02
Liquor store, food sale permitted	53*		
Demograte County Loggie of Municipali-			
ties	728		
AURORA VILLAGE OF			
Bond issue; balance of funds for recrea-			
tion building donated to hospital		5/ 1/61	5/10/61
AUSTIN, CITY OF		, , ,	-,,
Bond issue, off street parking facilities	15	2/23/61	2/27/61
AUSTIN, TOWN OF (Mower County)		, ,	_, _ , , , _
Village powers, certain purposes	189	5/ 1/61	6/14/61
BABBITT, VILLAGE OF			
Bond issue, local improvements	199	6/16/61	6/22/61
BALKAN, TOWN OF (St. Louis Count	y)		
Tay levy library services	317	5/15/61	5/26/61
BANCROFT, TOWN OF (Freeborn Cou	nty)		
BANCROFT, TOWN OF (Freeborn Cou Village powers BARNUM, VILLAGE OF	387	4/20/61	5/ 3/61
BARNUM, VILLAGE OF	•		
Tax levy, general purposes and welfare	30	4/ 3/61	4/10/61
BECKER COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	257		
Detachment, land of Common School	!		
District No. 23	268	6/ 7/61	6/26/61
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

•	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Courts, terms of district court	156		-
BEMIDJI, CITY OF Salary, municipal court judge	682		
BENTON COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	257		
Auditor County commissioners	722	5/ 2/61 5/ 2/61	5/ 5/61 5/ 5/61
BIG STONE COUNTY		<b>,</b>	
Tax levy, fair grounds grandstand BLAINE, VILLAGE OF		7/10/61	7/12/61
Sewage control and disposalBLOOMINGTON, CITY OF	. 90*	6/19/61	7/ 3/61
Salary, municipal judge BLUE EARTH COUNTY			
Parking of motor vehicles on county property, regulation of	. 729	5/ 2/61	5/16/61
Salaries, municipal court; judge and special judge	659		
Sewage control and disposalBROWN COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor and treasurerBUFFALO, TOWN OF (Wright County	·)		
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula- tion of	. 74		
BUHL, VILLAGE OF Public utilities commission, establish-	215		
ment of	nty) . 68*	6/ 9/61	6/12/61
CALEDONIA, VILLAGE OF			
Hospital facilities, lease ofCARLTON COUNTY		3/61	4/26/61
Courts, terms of district court Tax levy, general revenue purposes CARVER COUNTY			
Parks, playgrounds, access to waters; acquisition and operation	. 424		
County, Cities of; Towns of; or Villages of;)	. 693		•
inapplicable to Carver county		•	
Auditor and treasurer	85* 421	4/21/61	5/16/61
Police services for municipalities, con- tract with sheriff	. 693		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
CARVER COUNTY, VILLAGES OF Police services for municipalities, con-			
tract with sheriffCASS COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	. 156 . 234		
CASS LAKE, VILLAGE OF Salary, municipal court judge			
CENTERVILLE, VILLAGE OF (Anoka County)	ı		
Liquor stores; sales of food and other things permitted	. 742	5/10/61	6/14/61
CHATHAM, TOWN OF (Wright County) Dumping grounds; licensing and regula			
tion of CHISAGO COUNTY	. 74	4/ 5/61	4/21/61
Courts, terms of district courtCHISHOLM, CITY OF	. 81*		
Firemen's relief association		5/ 2/61	5/ 5/61 5/ 4/61
Police relief association, benefits		4/18/61 5/ 2/61	5/ 5/61
Tax levy, library purposesCLAY COUNTY		3/ 2/01	3/ 3/01
Courts, terms of district court	. 257 150	4 / 5 /61	4/19/61
Salary, county treasurer Tax on removal of gravel	605	4/ 5/61 5/ 3/61	
CLEARWATER COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	. 156		
CLEARWATER, TOWN OF (Wright County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula- tion of	. 7 <b>4</b>	4/ 3/61	4/21/61
CLOQUET, CITY OF	205		
Firemen's relief association, financing COKATO, TOWN OF (Wright County)	. 280		
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula- tion of	. 74		
COLUMBIA HEIGHTS, CITY OF			
Salaries; mayor and aldermen COOK COUNTY	. 370	5/22/61	6/16/61
Courts, terms of district court	. 680	5/10/61	6/ 1/61
Salary, register of deeds	. 141	3/10/01	
Sewage control and disposal CORINNA, TOWN OF (Wright County)		7/ 5/61	7/10/61
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula- tion of	•		
COTTAGE GROVE, TOWN OF (Washington County)	•		
Water and sewer systems	. 117	4/ 7/61	4/24/61
Tax levy, road and bridge fund	. 126	6/ 7/61	6/21/61
CROW WING COUNTY	150		
Courts, terms of district court		5/ 1/61	5/11/61
Salary, treasurer Tax levy, general revenue purposes		6/ 5/61	6/19/61
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	
CRYSTAL, VILLAGE OF			
Salaries; municipal court judge and	f		
special judge	. 254		
DAKOTA COUNTY			
Bids, competitive; required in certain		4 /4 4 /64	4 (40 (04
circumstances	161	4/11/61	4/19/61
Compensation, examiners of title	. 362		
Courts, terms of district court			
Salaries, expenses; county commission	940	4 /96 /61	5 / 9 /61
ersSalary, auditor	248 711	4/26/61 $4/26/61$ $4/26/61$	5/ 8/61 5/ 8/61
Tax levy, library purposes	352	4/26/61	5/ 8/61
DODGE COUNTY	002	1, 20, 01	0, 0,01
Bond issue, fair ground grandstand	168	6/6/61	6/13/61
DOUGLAS COUNTY	200	-, -,	-,,
Courts, terms of district court	257		
DULUTH, CITY OF			
Courts, municipal			
Appeals from	530		
Reporters' compensation, transcripts	3,		
transfer of cases to district cour			
Fairmont Park zoo, management b			
non-profit corporation		6/12/61	6/14/61
Fees, filing of certain instruments wit			
city clerk	518	5/22/61	5/26/61
Fire department relief association, elig	<b>ŗ-</b>		
ibility for membership			
Highway bypass; apportionment of cor	1-		
struction and maintenance costs			
School districts (See Special School	ol		
_ District No. 3)			
Tax levy, certain urban renewal pro	j-	- 4-0 10-1	0.44.604
ects	200	6/12/61	6/14/61
EDINA, VILLAGE OF	055	E / 0 /01	E /10 /01
Bond issue, recreational facilities	699	5/ 8/61	5/18/61
ELY, CITY OF	COF		
Salary, municipal court judge	039		
EVELETH, CITY OF	600	E / 0 /01	E / A /C1
Firemen's relief association	020	5/ 2/61	3/ 4/01
Salary, municipal court judge	ora		
FAIRVIEW, TOWN OF (Lyon County	)	E /11 /01	E /10 /01
Village powers	440	5/11/61	3/10/01
FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF	3		
Ramsey County League of Municipal	1- 790		
ties	128		
FARIBAULT, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association, tax lev limitations	y 442		
Salary, municipal court judge	260		
	300		
FARIBAULT COUNTY	157		
Salary, auditor	191		
FILLMORE COUNTY	149		
Courts, terms of district court			
Salary, judge of probate court Tax levy, road and bridge fund purpose		6/6/61	6/ 9/61
rax levy, road and bridge fund purpose	:a 101	U/ U/UI	3, 5,01

<sup>\*</sup>Enacted at 1961 Extra Session

e de la companya de	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
FOREST LAKE, TOWNSHIP OF (Washington County)			
Tax levy, fire identification numbers;			
collection of		3/21/61	4/14/61
FRANKFORT, TOWN OF (Wright			
County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula-		4/6/61	4/21/61
FRANKLIN, TOWN OF (Wright	. 14	4/ 0/01	1/21/01
County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula-	•		
tion of		3/27/61	4/21/61
FREEBORN COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court		4 /10 /01	4 (10 (01
Poor relief, work projects for recipients		4/18/61 3/20/61	4/19/61
Salaries; auditor, treasurer FRENCH LAKE, TOWN OF (Wright	. 93	3/20/01	3/22/61
County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula-	•		
tion of	. 74	3/27/61	4/21/61
tion of	•		
Sewage control and disposal	. 90*		
GEM LAKE, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipali-	700	5/16/61	5/19/61
ties GILBERT, CITY OF	. 140	5/16/61	3/18/01
Bond issue, waterworks	483	5/-5/61	5/12/61
GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF		-, -,	-,,
Salaries; municipal court judge and		•	
Salaries; municipal court judge and special judge	. <b>2</b> 56		•
GOODHUE COUNTY	0=4		
COURTS, terms of district court	. 354		
GRAND LAKE, TOWN OF (St. Louis County)	i		
Police protection	116	3/21/61	3/30/61
Tax levy; town purposes	. 119	3/21/61 3/21/61	3/30/61
Tax levy; town purposesGRAND RAPIDS, VILLAGE OF			
Salaries; municipal court judge and	•		
special judge	247		
(GREY CLOUD ISLAND, TOWN OF (Washington county)			
Water and sewer systems	665		
HASTINGS, CITY OF	. 000		
Salary, municipal court judge	250		
HAYWARD, TOWN OF (Freeborn			
County)		F ( D (D=	w a .a
Village powers HENNEPIN COUNTY	. 387	5/ 3/61	5/10/61
Central mobile equipment division	937	4/18/61	4/21/61
Court, district; probation department	527	5/16/61	5/17/61
Court, probate; copies of court records		-,,	-,,
on appeal	531		
Employees; employing officers, salary			
expenditures, emergency help	47*	5/31/61	6/ 5/61
Repeal of law authorizing bond issue			
for expansion of tuberculosis sanator- ium	139		
Salaries; county officials, generally	45*	5/31/61	6/ 5/61
Salary; law clerk, district court		-, -,-,	-, -,
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

Chapter   Approval   Date   Date   Date				
Surplus commodities	•	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Apportionment of administrative costs				
Tax levy, library purposes	Allocation of costs of distribution	686		
Tax levy, library purposes	Apportionment of administrative	*n*		
Retirement benefits, village employees   33*   5/31/61   6/5/61   Tax levy   Library purposes   598   4/28/61   5/4/61   Utility services purposes   598   4/28/61   5/4/61   Utility services purposes   616   4/28/61   5/4/61   HILLTOP, VILLAGE OF   Liquor store; sale of food and other things permitted   363   5/1/61   5/5/61   HOUSTON COUNTY   Tax levy, general revenue purposes   106   4/12/61   4/14/61   HUBBARD COUNTY   Courts, terms of district court   156   INDEPENDENT   SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 12   Bond issue, schoolhouse construction   730   6/21/61   7/11/61   INDEPENDENT   SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 16   Bond issue, schoolhouse construction   731   INDEPENDENT   SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 23   Annexation, land of Common   School District   No. 52	Costs	18*	e /00 /61	e /98 /61
Retirement benefits, village employees   33*   5/31/61   6/5/61   Tax levy   Library purposes   598   4/28/61   5/4/61   Utility services purposes   598   4/28/61   5/4/61   Utility services purposes   616   4/28/61   5/4/61   HILLTOP, VILLAGE OF   Liquor store; sale of food and other things permitted   363   5/1/61   5/5/61   HOUSTON COUNTY   Tax levy, general revenue purposes   106   4/12/61   4/14/61   HUBBARD COUNTY   Courts, terms of district court   156   INDEPENDENT   SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 12   Bond issue, schoolhouse construction   730   6/21/61   7/11/61   INDEPENDENT   SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 16   Bond issue, schoolhouse construction   731   INDEPENDENT   SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 23   Annexation, land of Common   School District   No. 52	Tax levy, library purposes	696	6/20/61	0/20/01
Tax levy	Patiroment benefits willege employees	32*	5/31/61	6 / 5 / 61
Library purposes 598 4/28/61 5/4/61  Utility services purposes 616 4/28/61 5/4/61  HILLTOP, VILLAGE OF Liquor store; sale of food and other things permitted 363 5/1/61 5/5/61  HOUSTON COUNTY Tax levy, general revenue purposes 106 4/12/61 4/14/61  HUBBARD COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 156  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 12 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 730 6/21/61 7/11/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 18 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 731  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23 Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52 268  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses 36* 6/27/61 7/3/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 10DEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 331 Parking lot, access road 187 4/27/61 5/19/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 Bond issue, high school addition 324 6/6/61 5/19/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings 324 6/6/61 5/2/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction 667 5/2/61 5/4/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction 667 5/2/61 5/24/61  INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 5/22/61 5/24/61  ISANTI COUNTY Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/1/61 5/15/61  Courts, terms of district court 566		00	0,01,01	0, 0,02
Utility services purposes		598	4/28/61	5/4/61
HILLTOF, VILLAGE OF   Liquor store; sale of food and other things permitted   363   5/ 1/61   5/ 5/61   HOUSTON COUNTY   Tax levy, general revenue purposes   106   4/12/61   4/14/61   HUBBARD COUNTY   156   INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT   157   1	Utility services purposes	616	4/28/61	5/ 4/61
Liquor store; sale of food and other things permitted	HILLTOP, VILLAGE OF			
Tax levy, general revenue purposes 106 4/12/61 4/14/61 HUBBARD COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 156 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 12 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 730 6/21/61 7/11/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 731 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23 Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52 268 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279 Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses 70 6/27/61 7/ 3/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 170 6.3 16 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 187 4/27/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 381 Parking lot, access road 187 4/27/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 Bond issue, high school addition 324 6/ 6/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings 615 4/28/61 5/ 2/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction 667 5/ 2/61 5/ 4/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 5/22/61 5/24/61 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 81* ITASCA COUNTY Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/ 1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court 566	Liquor store; sale of food and other			
Tax levy, general revenue purposes 106 4/12/61 4/14/61 HUBBARD COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 156 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 12 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 730 6/21/61 7/11/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 731 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23 Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52 268 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279 Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses 70 6/27/61 7/ 3/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 170 6.3 16 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 187 4/27/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 381 Parking lot, access road 187 4/27/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 Bond issue, high school addition 324 6/ 6/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings 615 4/28/61 5/ 2/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction 667 5/ 2/61 5/ 4/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 5/22/61 5/24/61 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 81* ITASCA COUNTY Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/ 1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court 566	things permitted	363	5/ 1/61	5/ 5/61
Courts, terms of district court	HOUSTON COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	Tax levy, general revenue purposes	106	4/12/61	4/14/61
NO. 12		150		
NO. 12  Bond issue, schoolhouse construction		196		
Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 730 6/21/61 7/11/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 731 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23 Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52				
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 16  Bond issue, schoolhouse construction		730	8 /21 /61	7/11/61
NO. 16 Bond issue, schoolhouse construction	INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	100	0/21/01	., 11,01
Bond issue, schoolhouse construction 731 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23  Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52  Annexation, SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279  Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses				
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 23  Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279 Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses		731		
Annexation, land of Common School District No. 52		. • •		
District No. 52				
District No. 52	Annexation, land of Common School			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 279  Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses	District No. 52	268		
Bond issue, acquisition and betterment of schoolhouses	INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
of schoolhouses 36* 6/27/61 7/ 3/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 23* 7/10/61 7/13/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 381 Parking lot, access road 187 4/27/61 5/19/61 Redistricting, election districts 634 4/27/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 Bond issue, high school addition 324 6/ 6/61 6/ 9/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings 615 4/28/61 5/ 2/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction 667 5/ 2/61 5/ 4/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 5/22/61 5/24/61 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 81* ITASCA COUNTY Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/ 1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court 156				
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 316 Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness 23* 7/10/61 7/13/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 381 Parking lot, access road 187 4/27/61 5/19/61 Redistricting, election districts 634 4/27/61 5/19/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 Bond issue, high school addition 324 6/ 6/61 6/ 9/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings 615 4/28/61 5/ 2/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction 667 5/ 2/61 5/ 4/61 INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 5/22/61 5/24/61 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court 81* ITASCA COUNTY Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/ 1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court 156			- 10E 101	# / D /01
NO. 316       Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness       23*       7/10/61       7/13/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 381       Parking lot, access road       187       4/27/61       5/19/61         Redistricting, election districts       634       4/27/61       5/19/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 692       Bond issue, high school addition       324       6/ 6/61       6/ 9/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 694       4/28/61       5/ 2/61         Bond issue, school buildings       667       5/ 2/61       5/ 4/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 699       Bond issue, school construction       667       5/ 2/61       5/ 4/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 704       Annexation of "Bay View Heights"       378       5/22/61       5/24/61         ANTI COUNTY       Courts, terms of district court       81*       ITASCA COUNTY         Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses       716       5/ 1/61       5/ 1/61       5/15/61         Courts, terms of district court       156       156       156       156		36*	6/27/61	7/ 3/61
Bond issue, retire certificates of indebtedness				
debtedness				
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT   NO. 381		22*	7/10/81	7/13/61
NO. 381 Parking lot, access road	INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT	40	1/10/01	1, 10, 01
Parking lot, access road       187       4/27/61       5/19/61         Redistricting, election districts       634       4/27/61       5/19/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 692         Bond issue, high school addition       324       6/ 6/61       6/ 9/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       A/28/61       5/ 2/61         NO. 699       Bond issue, school construction       667       5/ 2/61       5/ 4/61         INDEPENDENT       SCHOOL DISTRICT       NO. 704       Annexation of "Bay View Heights"       378       5/22/61       5/24/61         ISANTI COUNTY       Courts, terms of district court       81*         ITASCA COUNTY       Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses       716       5/ 1/61       5/ 1/61       5/15/61         Courts, terms of district court       156       156       5/ 1/61       5/15/61	NO. 381			
Redistricting, election districts		187	4/27/61	5/19/61
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 692 Bond issue, school addition			4/27/61	
Bond issue, high school addition			, ,	
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings	NO. 692			
NO. 694 Bond issue, school buildings		324	6/6/61	6/ 9/61
Bond issue, school buildings				-
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction				F / O /01
NO. 699 Bond issue, school construction	Bond issue, school buildings	615	4/28/61	5/ 2/61
Bond issue, school construction	INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT			
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court		COT	E / 9 /61	5 / 4 /61
NO. 704 Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court		001	3/ 2/01	5/ 4/01
Annexation of "Bay View Heights" 378 5/22/61 5/24/61 ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	NO 704			
ISANTI COUNTY Courts, terms of district court		378	5/22/61	5/24/61
Courts, terms of district court		-10	0,,	
ITASCA COUNTY Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court		. 81*		
Attorney, assistant county; welfare board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court				
board's share of salary and expenses 716 5/ 1/61 5/15/61 Courts, terms of district court 156				
	board's share of salary and expenses	716	5/ 1/61	5/1 <b>5/61</b>
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session	Courts, terms of district court	156		
	*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Law library, annual expenditure limita-	125	5/ 1/61	5/15/61
tionSalaries	420	0/ 1/01	0/10/01
County commissioners	356	5/ 1/61	5/15/61
County officials	239	4/14/61	4/19/61
Welfare board, two additional members	114	4/14/61	4/19/61
JACKSON, CITY OF			•
Armory, conveyance to adjutant gen-		0 / 0 /01	0 / 0 /04
eral	550	6/6/61	6/ 9/61
JACKSON COUNTY	94	5/ 2/61	5/ 4/61
Salaries; auditor, treasurerKANABEC COUNTY	<i>3</i> <b>±</b>	0/ 2/01	0/ 1/01
Courts, terms of district court	81*		
Salaries; auditor and treasurer		6/13/61	6/14/61
KANDIYOHI COUNTY			
Plats, judicial restoration	190	4/ 5/61	4/14/61
Tax levy, road and bridge fund pur-			
poses	133	6/ 7/61	6/26/61
poses KASSON, VILLAGE OF			
Salary, judge of municipal court	69*		
KEEWATIN, VILLAGE OF	600	4 /98 /61	5/16/61
Sidewalk construction, expenditures KITTSON COUNTY	692	4/28/61	5/16/61
Courts, terms of district court	156		
KOOCHICHING COUNTY	100		
Conservation areas fund, apportionment			
of	612		
Courts, terms of district court			
Expenditures validated	36	<b>5/ 2/61</b>	5/26/61
General revenue fund, expenditure limi-			
tation			
Salaries; auditor and treasurer			
School districts; abolition of unorganiz	ea coe		
territory(See Unorganized School Territory,	690		
Koochiching County)			
Tax levy, library purposes	37	5/ 2/61	5/29/61
Tax levy, library purposesLAC QUI PARLE COUNTY	0.	-, -,	-,,
Bond issue, fair purposes	423		
LAKE COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court		- 100 10-	<b>*</b> 455.45.
Lease of tax forfeited lands	8*	5/23/61	5/26/61
Salaries			
Register of deeds and registrar of titles	92	4/12/61	4/24/61
Treasurer	92 7	3/8/61	3/10/61
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes	78	5/10/61	5/26/61
LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY	.0	0, 10, 01	0, 20, 02
Courts, terms of district court	156		
LANSING, TOWN OF (Mower County)			
Village powers, certain purposesLAUDERDALE, VILLAGE OF	189	4/19/61	4/24/61
LAUDERDALE, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipali-		0.440.404	0 (04 (04
ties	728	6/13/61	6/21/61
LE SUEUR COUNTY Tax levies			
City of Waterville	411		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session	-11T		
EMICOREI DE TOOT EVILT DESSION			

OF MINNES	OTA.		1917
	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
General revenue purposesLINCOLN COUNTY	124		
Salaries; auditor and treasurer Tax levy, road and bridge fund purposes	99	4/ 4/61 4/ 4/61	4/10/61 4/10/61
Tuberculosis sanatorium; proceeds from sale, deposit in general revenue fund	125	4/4/61	4/10/61
LINDSTROM-CENTER CITY Courts, district; permanent chambers LITTLE CANADA VILLAGE OF	61*		
LITTLE CANADA, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipalities	728	5/10/61	5/25/61
Compensation, aldermen; extraordinary		5/ 1/61	5/ 8/61
services Courthouse, additional courtroomLITTLEFORK, VILLAGE OF	358	5/22/61	7/14/61
Hospital or nursing home financing LONG PRAIRIE, VILLAGE OF	756	5/ 9/61	7/ 6/61
Tax levy, general village purposes LYON COUNTY		6/5/61	6/7/61
Salary, auditor		6/ 6/61	6/ 9/61
Schools, unorganized territory abolished MANCHESTER, TOWN OF (Freeborn	702		
County) Village powers MANKATO, CITY OF	387	5/ 1/61	5/15/61
Intoxicating liquor, sales restricted near Mankato State College	699	4/24/61	4/27/61
MAPLE LAKE, TOWN OF (Wright County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regulation of	74		
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	728	5/ 4/61	5/22/61
MARSHALL, CITY OF Flood control projects MARSHALL COUNTY	62	3/ 9/61	3/27/61
Courts, terms of district court Tax levy, county agricultural society	156		
purposes  MARYSVILLE, TOWN OF (Wright	123		,
County) Dumping grounds; licensing and regulation of	74	3/30/61	4/21/61
Bond issue; increase limitation	391		
MIDDLEVILLE, TOWN OF (Wright County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula- tion of	74		
Courts, terms of district court Poor relief, work projects for recipients	257 359	5/ 2/61	5/15/61,
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session		County Boa	.rd

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
Salaries; auditor and treasurer	30*		
Destruction of certain records	488		
Jurisdiction, salaries	83* 38*		
Fire department employees, employ ment of	522	6/23/61	6/28/61
tary service credit	109	6/23/61	6/28/61
Police department, assignment of en		3/30/61	4/12/61
Salaries			
AldermenClerks of municipal court	44*	6/23/61	6/28/61
Mayor Probation office personnel Reporters, municipal court	48* 46*	6/23/61	6/28/61
School district (See Special Independent School District; Minneapolis) Surplus commodities	i-		
Allocation of costs of distribution Apportionment of administrativ			
costs	18*		
Firemen's relief association Policemen's pension		6/23/61	6/28/61
MINNEOTA, VILLAGE OF Flood control project MINNETONKA, VILLAGE OF		6/28/61	6/30/61
Salary, judge of municipal court MONTICELLO, TOWN OF (Wright County)		•	
Dumping grounds; licensing and regulation of	74	4/4/61	4/21/61
TAL DISTRICT  Bond issue	308	4/21/61	5/ 3/61
MORRISON COUNTY Courthouse, additional courtroom	358		
Courts, terms of district court	257 i-		
Sewage control and disposal	148		
Bond issue Funding of certain indebtedness Refund of revenue bonds	703 82*	6/6/61	6/21/61
MOWER COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	142		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session	•		

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
MURRAY COUNTY  Salaries; auditor and treasurer  NEW BRIGHTON, VILLAGE OF  Ramsey County League of Municipali-			
ties NEW HOPE, VILLAGE OF	728	••	•
Bond issue, refunding of temporary im- provement bonds		5/23/61	6/13/61
NEW PRAGUE, CITY OF Officers, election and term of office NICHOLS, TOWN OF (St. Louis	342		
County) Water and sewer systems NICOLLET COUNTY		5/ 2/61	6/ 7/61
Tax levy, general revenue fund pur- poses	162	4/ 9/61	4/14/61
Salaries; auditor and treasurer Tax levy, library purposes	97* 96*	7/10/61 7/10/61	7/12/61 7/12/61
NORMAN COUNTY Courts, terms of district court	156 429		
NORTH, TOWN OF (Pennington County) Water control and sanitary district NORTH OAKS, VILLAGE OF	672	5/10/61	5/11/61
Ramsey County League of Municipalities  NORTH ST. PAUL, VILLAGE OF	728		
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	728	6/ 5/61	6/ 9/61
NORTHFIELD, VILLAGE OF Salary, municipal court judge OLMSTED COUNTY	368	•	•
Civil service system, sheriff's office Repeal of law setting auditor's and			
treasurer's salaries		5/ 3/61	5/ 8/61
OTSEGO, TOWN OF (Wright County)	159		. ,
Dumping grounds; licensing and regulation of	74		
Courts, terms of district court Salaries, officers Tax levy, acquisition of park land	327	5/ 9/61 6/13/61	5/17/61 6/14/61
OWATONNA, CITY OF Ambulances, city may acquire, maintain and operate	131	5/16/61	5/24/61
Pensions, certain employees; benefits, financing	287	5/16/61	5/24/61
PENNINGTON COUNTY Courts, terms of district court Villages, incorporation of PINE COUNTY	130	4/4/61	4/10/61
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session	81*	•	

C	hapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
PIPESTONE COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	410	4/21/61	5/18/61
PLYMOUTH, VILLAGE OF			
Salaries; municipal court judge and special judge	255		
POLK COUNTY	200		
Courts, terms of district court	156		
POPE COUNTY			
Lake Minnewaska; riparian owners			
may fill, permits therefor	402		
RAMSEY COUNTY			
Correctional authority; retirement	125	6/19/61	6/26/61
rights of certain employees	100	0/13/01	0,20,01
proceedings	649		
Courts, probate; reproduction and de-			
struction of records	337		
Insurance for employees, dependents de-			
fined	689	5/ 1/61	5/ 5/61
Library facilities; erection and equip-	E00		
ping Purchasing program, joint Ramsey	999		
county and city of St. Paul	548		
Salaries	010		
County commissioners, including			
chairman	676	5/ 1/61	5/ 5/61
Officers		5/ 1/61	5/ 5/61
Tax levies			
Charitable, educational, literary and	F00	E /00 /01	6 / 9 /61
scientific purposes	283 705	5/29/61 5/ 1/61	6/ 2/61 5/ 5/61
General revenue purposes Remodeling city hall, courthouse	688	5/ 1/ <b>0</b> 1	0/ 0/01
RAPIDAN, TOWN OF (Blue Earth	000		
County)			
Waterworks utility; ownership, finance	344	6/6/61	6/ 9/61
RED LAKE COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	156		
RED WING, CITY OF			
Firemen's relief association; financing, benefits	200	4/20/61	4/27/61
REDWOOD COUNTY	300	1/20/01	4/20/01
Salary, auditor	252	4/18/61	4/26/61
RENVILLE, VILLAGE OF		• • • •	
Justice of peace, appointment of	70	4/24/61	4/26/61
RICE COUNTY			- 4- 6-
Hospital district No. 1, bond issue	372	5/ 9/61	5/15/61
RICHFIELD, VILLAGE OF Firemen's relief association	28*	6 / 6 /61	7/ 5/61
ROCHESTER, CITY OF	20"	6/ 6/61	1/ 5/01
Christmas decorations, expenditures for	536	6/ 5/61	6/12/61
Municipal airport, validation of munici-		0, 0,0-	-,
pal acts	63	6/ 5/61	6/12/61
Salary, municipal court judge	246		
ROCKFORD, TOWN OF (Wright			
County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regulation of	74	3/28/61	4/21/61
	17	J/ 20/ Ux	1/21/01
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
ROCKSBURY, TOWN OF (Pennington County)			
Water control and sanitary district ROSEAU COUNTY	672	5/31/61	6/ 9/61
Courts, terms of district court	. 156 · . 115	4/17/61 County Bo 5/15/61 Hospital B	5/18/61,
Salaries; auditor and treasurer	701	. Hospital D	oaru.
ROSEVILLE, VILLAGE OF			•
Condemnation of certain property for		67 9/61	6/13/61
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	•	•, •, •=	*, -*,
ST. ANTHONY, VILLAGE OF			
Ramsey County League of Municipaliti	-		•
ties ST. CLOUD, CITY OF	. 728	•	
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF	949	6/ 5/61	6/27/61
Firemen's relief association Land exchange with state	182	6/ 5/61	6/27/61
Salary, judge of municipal court		0, 0,01	0, 21, 01
Tax levy, library purposesST. LOUIS COUNTY	643	6/ 5/61	6/27/61
Audit, board of; abolition of	314	5/ 8/61	5/16/61
Civil service	_		
Certain employees of county board of			
education			
Unclassified service, administrative			
assistants to school superintendent	27*	:	÷
Courts, terms of district court	. 680		•
Ditch liens, tax forfeited land; can		E / 0 /01	F /10 /01
cellation of Duffy's Island road		5/ 8/61	5/16/61
Fees; district court, probate court, reg	. 0.0		
istrar of titles	. 313	5/ 8/61	5/16/61
Health services to school pupils	. 715		
Highway bypass; apportionment of con		•	
struction and maintenance costs Poor relief, work projects for recipi	. 300 -		•
ents	. 316	5/ 8/61	5/16/61,
		County B	
		5/ 5/61	5/11/61,
Duckation officers and interest many		County Welf	are Board
Probation officers; appointment, power duties		5/ 8/61	5/16/61
dutiesPurchasing agent, powers and duties	304	5/ 8/61	5/16/61
Salaries		-, -,	2, 23, 32
Judge and referee of probate court	610		
Purchasing agent	. 319	5/ 8/61	5/16/61
Tax forfeited lands, lease of	. 479	5/22/61	5/26/61
General revenue limitations	. 305	6/12/61	6/21/61
School purposes, unorganized school		0/ 12/ 01	5, 22, 51
territory		5/ 8/61	5/16/61
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			•

<sup>\*</sup>Enacted at 1961 Extra Session

	Chapte	r Approval Filing Date Date	
Welfare purposes	345	5/ 8/61 5/16/61	
		County Board;	
		5/19/61 5/26/61	- •
		County Welfare Board	d
Unorganized school district; fund trans	ş-	•	
fer validated		5/ 8/61 5/16/6	1
		-, -,,,,	-
ST. PAUL, CITY OF			
Certificates of indebtedness, issuance in	n	F /10 /01 F /01 /01	_
anticipation of school aids	. 678	5/19/61 5/31/6	1
Correctional authority; retiremen			
rights of certain employees	435	. 5/19/61 5/31/6	1
Court, conciliation; jurisdiction, organi	i-		
zation, powers	437		
Court, municipal; jurisdiction, organiza	L		
tion, powers	436	·	
Finance commissioner, certain dutie			
abolished		5/19/61 5/31/6:	1
Firemen's relief association; benefits		0, 00, 00, 00, 00, 00, 00, 00, 00, 00,	_
qualifications of members, refunds		5/19/61 5/31/6:	1
Metropolitan Airports Commission (Se		. 0/10/01 0/01/0	•
	C		
Metropolitan Airports Commission)	_	•	
Police pensions; certain persons trans	471.4	E /10 /01 E /01 /0:	
ferred to correctional authority		5/19/61 5/31/6	Ţ
Port authority, treasurer and assistan		F (10 (01 F (01 (01	
treasurer's bond	545	5/19/61 5/31/61	L,
		City Council;	
		5/16/61 5/18/61	١,
		Port Authority	
Purchases, direct or by bid	. 546	5/19/61 5/31/6	1
Purchasing program; joint Ramse	y	,	
Purchasing program; joint Ramse county and city of St. Paul	548	5/19/61 5/31/6	1
Salaries; mayor, comptroller, council	<b>!-</b>	-	
men	544	5/19/61 5/31/6:	1
Tax levies			
Remodeling city hall, courthouse	. 688	5/19/61 5/31/6:	1
Severance pay	. 549	5/19/61 5/31/6:	1
Storm sewers	ე4ა	5/19/61 5/31/6	
Vacations; employees, officers	. 547	5/19/61 5/31/6	
Water system, joint St. Paul and Wes	t	_,,	_
St. Paul	<b>. 6</b> 79	5/19/61 5/31/6:	1
SCOTT COUNTY			_
	_		
Police service for municipalities; con	 +		
tract with sheriff (See also Scot	·		
County, Boroughs of; Cities of; Town			
ships of; or Villages of;)			
Salary, judge of probate court	. 733	•	
Tax levy, library purposes	. 352		
Village powers for any town in county	y 421		
SCOTT COUNTY, BOROUGHS OF			
Police service for municipalities; con	·-		
tract with sheriff		•	
SCOTT COUNTY, CITIES OF			
Police service for municipalities; con	-		
tract with sheriff			
·	. 101		
SCOTT COUNTY, TOWNSHIPS OF			
Police service for municipalities, con			
tract with sheriff	. 184		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

MINNESOTA ,1	.923
MIIMEROTH	٠

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
SCOTT COUNTY, VILLAGES OF Police service for municipalities; con			,
tract with sheriff			
SHERBURNE COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court		0 / 1 /01	0 / 5 /01
Salaries; auditor and treasurer	. 31*	6/ 1/61	6/ 5/61
SHOREVIEW, VILLAGE OF Ramsey County League of Municipali	<b>-</b> •		
ties			
SIBLEY COUNTY			
Salaries; auditor, treasurer	. 353	6/13/61	6/21/61
Veteran's memorial or monument SILVER BAY, VILLAGE OF	. 300	6/13/61	6/21/61
Bond issue, public improvements	. 95	4/ 3/61	4/19/61
SILVER CREEK, TOWN OF (Wright			
County)	•	•	
Dumping grounds; licensing and regula	. 74		
tion ofSLAYTON, VILLAGE OF	. 14		
Sewer system, validation of village act	g 206	4/21/61	4/24/61
SMILEY, TOWN OF (Pennington		•	
County)	020	E /11 /01	F /1 / /01
Water control and sanitary district SOUTH INTERNATIONAL FALLS,	- 672	7/11/61	7/14/61
VILLAGE OF	•		
Liquor store; sale of food, tobacco and	ì	•	
soft drinks permitted	26*	5/26/61	6/ 1/61
SOUTH ST. PAÛL, CITY OF	00	4 /17 /01	4 /90 /01
Bond issue, waterworks Firemen's relief association	. 00 . 747 .	4/17/61 5/15/61	4/26/61 5/24/61
Flood control projects, contracts with	1	0,10,01	0/21/01
U. S. government	. 514	6/19/61	7/ 6/61
Salaries		0 (00 (01	0.207.204
City assessorCity treasurer	. 23 . 22	3/20/61 3/20/61	3/27/61 3/27/61
Councilmen, mayor	. 24	3/20/61	3/27/61
. •	464	-,,	•, - · ,
_ Judge of municipal court	. 709		
Tax levies Emergency relief	09	4 /17 /21	A /DR /CT
Fire protection		4/17/61	4/26/61
Free musical entertainment	. 80	4/17/61	4/26/61
Music in parks, civic promotional p	ur-		
poses		4/17/61	4/26/61
Parks, playgrounds and recreationa purposes	. 83	4/17/61	4/26/61
SOUTHSIDE, TOWN OF (Wright	. 00	2/21/01	1/20/01
County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regu			
lation ofSPECIAL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL	. 74		
DISTRICT (Minneapolis)	•		
Correction of statutory references	565	4/25/61	4/28/61
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 3	3		-
(Duluth)	270	0 / 0 /01	0 /10 /01
Detachment of "Bay View Heights" Tax levy, current school fund purposes		6/6/61	6/16/61
	, 201		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 6			
Tax levy; exemption from per capita			
limitation	444	6/14/61	6/16/61
SPRING LAKE PARK, VILLAGE OF		•,, •-	,,
Savage central and disposal	90*		
Sewage control and disposal			
STEARNS COUNTY	369		
Compensation, examiners of title	257		
Courts, terms of district court	201		
STILLWATER, CITY OF	01+		
Courts, district; permanent chambers	. OT.		
STOCKHOLM, TOWN OF (Wright			
County)			
Dumping grounds; licensing and regu-			
lation of	. 74		
STUNTZ, TOWN OF			
Equipment, purchase under rental pur-			0 (00 (01
chase agreements	652	6/ 9/61	6/13/61
Municipal housing and redevelopment	636		0 (20 10-
Zoning Ordinances authorized	644	6/ 9/61	6/13/61
THIEF RIVER FALLS, CITY OF			
Water control and sanitary district	672	5/ 3/61	5/12/61
TODD COUNTY			
Courts, terms of district court	257		
Tax levy, snow removal from roads	. 307		
TRAVERSE COUNTY			
Bridges, culverts across ditches; county	• '		
. maintenance	. 404	5/ 2/61	5/ 8/61
TRIMONT, VILLAGE OF			
Nursing home, financing of	. 373		
TWIN CITIES METROPOLITAN PLAN-			
NING COMMISSION			
Membership, financing	. 39*	6/ 7/61	6/13/61
UNORGANIZED SCHOOL TERRITORY	_		•
KOOCHICHING COUNTY	•		
Reorganization into common or inde-	-		
pendent districts	. 193	4/11/61	5/29/61
UNORGANIZED SCHOOL TERRITORY			
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY			
Funds, certain transfers validated	297	5/ 8/61	5/17/61
Tax levy; school purposes, unorganized	i	0, 4,	-, -,,
school territory	591	5/ 8/61	5/17/61
VADNAIS HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF		-, -,	
Ramsey County League of Municipaliti-	•		
ties		6/12/61	6/19/61
VICTOR, TOWN OF (Wright County)	. ,20	0,,	1, 20, 1-
Dumping grounds; licensing and regu-	_		
lation of	. 74		
VIDCINIA CITY OF			
VIRGINIA, CITY OF Firemen's relief association; benefits			
investment of funds, tax levy	420	5/ 2/61	5/ 5/61
	. 120	J/ _/ UL	-, 0,01
WABASHA COUNTY	_		
Tax levy, road and bridge fund pur	158	4/4/61	4/10/61
poses	. 100	1/ 1/01	-/ -0/ 01
WADENA COUNTY	957		
Courts, terms of district court	. 201		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

OF MINNESOTA			1925
	Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
WAITE PARK, VILLAGE OF Ordinances of St. Cloud may be adopt-			
ed by reference	291	5/ 2/61	5/24/61
WASHINGTON COUNTY Attorney, appointment of assistants Courts, terms of district court Police services for villages or townships; contract with sheriff (See also	85 81*	4/4/61	4/12/61
washington County, Townships of; or Villages of;) Salaries, county commissioners	84 86	4/ 4/61 4/ 4/61	4/12/61 4/12/61
WASHINGTON COUNTY, TOWNSHIPS OF	••		-,, - <b>-</b>
Police services for villages or town- ships; contract with sheriff	84		
Police services for villages or town- ships; contract with sheriff	84		
WATERVILLE, CITY OF Salary, municipal court judge	68		
Tax levy to replace omitted tax		5/10/61	5/17/61
WEST ST. PAUL, CITY OF Firemen's pension	399		
Police commissioners, board of	663	5/ 1/61	5/24/61
Salaries; aldermen, mayor	134	3/22/61	3/27/61
Tax levy, storm sewers	543		
WHITE BEAR, TOWN OF (Ramsey County)			
Ramsey County League of Municipalities	728		
WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF Ramsey County League of Municipalities	728		
WHITE BEAR LAKE, TOWN OF (Pope County)			
Road improvements, Lake Minnewaska WINONA, CITY OF	105	3/22/61	3/27/61
Advertising and promotional expenditures	242	4/17/61	4/21/61
Relief associations, firemen and police- men, PERA membership	80*	6/19/61	6/21/61
Courts, probate; clerk hire	700 41*		
Salaries and clerk hire; auditor, treas-	42*	6/ 6/61	6/ 9/61
Tax levy, road and bridge purposes WOOD LAKE, VILLAGE OF	727	6/6/61	6/ 9/61
Tax levy, general village purposes WOODBURY, TOWN OF	439		
(Washington County) Water and sewer systems	654		
*Enacted at 1961 Extra Session			

Chapter	Approval Date	Filing Date
		-
- . 74	4/ 3/61	4/21/61
. 81*		
. 74	3/23/61	4/21/61
. 403	4/20/61	4/25/61
	. 74 . 81* . 74	Date  . 74 4/3/61  . 81*  . 74 3/23/61

<sup>\*</sup>Enacted at 1961 Extra Session